a lease to the City, from Abraham Rosenberg, of the premises known as 60 Gerry 
Street, 191-203 Harrison Avenue and 23-25 Bartlett Street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
for use as an Armory for the Fifteenth Infantry, N. G., N. Y., for a period of five 
years from September 15, 1916, at an annual rental of five thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($5,700), payable monthly ; the lessor to pay taxes ; the lessee to pay for water 
used and make such inside and outside repairs as it may deem necessary, and to furnish 
heat, light and janitor service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City

[...]

1, for the 
par value of said stock, and the accrued interest thereon; and 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. 1, upon the maturity of said 
stock, the sum of Seven million four hundred and eighty-two thousand eight hundred 
and ninety-two and 91/100 Dollars ($7,482,892.91), for the redemption of that portion 
of said stock and bonds that is held by the public and by other Sinking Funds of the 
City, and to cancel that portion of said stock and bonds, amounting to Four million 
three hundred and thirteen thousand eight hundred and twenty-one and 41/100 Dollars 
($4,313,821.41), that is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City 
Debt No. 1. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Redemption of $25,000 of Consolidated Stock Issued by the City of Brooklyn,

[...]

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
Gentlemen-On November 10th, 1916, there will be due and payable from the 

Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn, Twenty-five thousand Dollars ($25,000), and 
I recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution. Respectfully, 

EDWARD D. FISHER, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Whereas, The following described bonds issued by the City of Brooklyn become 

due November 10th, 1916, and are payable from the Sinking Fund of the City of

[...]

and Chapter 583, Laws of 1888, as amended by Chapter 648, 
Laws of 1895) 	 $25,000 00 $25,000 00 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn, upon the maturity of said bonds, the sum 
of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the redemption of said bonds held 
by the public. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Redemption of $50,000 Corporate Stock Maturing November 1, 1916. 
The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize 
a release to William P. Kenneally, John E. Herrity and the Estate of John J. Mur-
phy, of the interest of the City of New York in and to the property hereinabove 
in this resolution bounded and described, in consideration of the sum of one hundred 
and one dollars ($101), plus an additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents 
($12.50) for the preparation of the necessary papers. The release to contain the 
following terms and conditions. 

That the grantees waive any and all claim for damages arising out of the closing

[...]

Whereas, On September 15, 1915, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund author-

ized a release to Samuel A. Lando and Maxwell S. Joffe of the City's interest in a 
certain portion of Spruce Street, in the Borough of Queens, in consideration of the 
sum of one hundred and thirteen dollars and fifty cents ($113.50) ; and 

Whereas, The description contained in this resolution omitted a certain portion 
of Spruce Street, which was included in the petition, and the petitioners now request 
a further release of the portion omitted, 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby determine that